imentally derived data: 1) the EB heat flux applied to the top surface of the button; and 2)

the heat transfer from the side of the button to the mold.

EB Heat Flux

The heat flux from the electron beam was approximated in the model by a two-dimensional

normal distribution as described in Section 5.5.1. The total beam power used in the model

was calculated by taking the product of the beam current and accelerating voltage, as mea-

sured during each experiment, and multiplying it by a beam power efficiency coefficient

found in the literature. The beam pattern radius and size of the beam spot were estimated

from video images taken from the experiment. The effect of the electron beam parameters

was examined by varying the beam power efficiency coefficient, beam pattern radius and

beam focus each at a time and then examining the effect of each on the temperature and

velocity profiles predicted by the model.

The results of the sensitivity analysis for beam power efficiency are plotted in Fig-

ure 6.14 and summarized in Table 6.5. In addition to the base-case value of 0.785, effi-

ciencies of 0.707 and 0.864, which represent a±10% change, were also run with the model.

75

 1200

 1300

 1400

 1500

 1600

 1700

 1800

 1900

 2000

 2100

 0  5  10  15  20  25  30

T
e
m

p
e
ra

tu
re

 (
o
C

)

Depth (mm)

(a) Temperature Profile down the Centerline

Tsolidus

Tliquidus

0.785 (Baseline):
0.707 (∆= -10%):
0.864 (∆=+10%):

 600

 800

 1000

 1200

 1400

 1600

 1800

 2000

 0  10  20  30  40  50

T
e
m

p
e
ra

tu
re

 (
o
C

)

Radius (mm)

(b) Temperature Profile across the Top Surface

Tsolidus

Tliquidus

0.785 (Baseline):
0.707 (∆= -10%):
0.864 (∆=+10%):

-0.05

 0

 0.05

 0.1

 0.15

 0.2

 0.25

 0.3

 0.35

 0.4

 0  10  20  30  40  50

V
e
lo

c
it
y
 (

m
/s

)

Radius (mm)
(c) Velocity Profile across the Top Surface

0.785 (Baseline):
0.707 (∆= -10%):
0.864 (∆=+10%):

Figure 6.14: Sensitivity of Temperature and Velocity Profiles to Beam Power Effi-
ciency Coefficient (ηeb)

76

Table 6.5: Sensitivity of Pool Depth, Pool Radius and Maximum Surface Velocity to
Beam Power Efficiency Coefficient (ηeb)

ηeb ∆ Pool Depth ∆D Pool Radius ∆R Max. Velocity ∆Vm
(–) (%) D (mm) (%) R (mm) (%) Vm (m/s) (%)

0.785 Base 9.28 Base 36.35 Base 0.3061 Base
0.707 -10 8.48 -8.7 33.97 -6.6 0.2770 -9.5
0.864 +10 10.00 +7.7 38.03 +4.6 0.3327 +8.7

As shown in Figure 6.14, the size of the liquid pool increases in both depth and radius with

increased power input. Likewise, the maximum surface velocity also increases with beam